

**IN THE SIXTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

JOHN ROBERT SEBO, individually
and as Trustee under Revocable
Trust Agreement of John Robert
Sebo dated November 4, 2004,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.
_____ /

CASE NO. 6D23-2213
L.T. No.: 07-0054-CA
Twentieth Judicial Circuit
Consolidated with
Case No. 07-1539-CA

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF AND CROSS
INITIAL BRIEF**

Jack R. Reiter, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 0028304
jack.reiter@gray-robinson.com
Sydney Feldman D'Angelo, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 1017798
Sydney.feldman@gray-robinson.com
GrayRobinson, P.A.
333 SE Second Avenue, Suite 3200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 416-6880
Facsimile: (305) 416-6887

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-
Appellant, American Home
Assurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	42
ARGUMENT	46
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED EVIDENCE OF SEBO’S SETTLEMENTS WITH THE TORTFEASORS	46
A. Sebo did not preserve his argument for appeal	46
B. The settlements were relevant to Sebo’s damage claims and did not prejudice Sebo because AIG never argued the settlements should be considered as set-offs	47
C. The collateral source rule is irrelevant	50
D. Florida statute sections 768.041 and 90.408 are irrelevant	53
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY BARRED SEBO FROM RELITIGATING ISSUES FULLY DETERMINED IN CONNECTION WITH THE COVERAGE LAWSUIT	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

Page

A. Res judicata barred Sebo from seeking the fees and costs and the house-related damages that he sought or could have sought in connection with the Coverage Lawsuit 58

B. The court correctly ruled collateral estoppel barred Sebo from relitigating the fees incurred during the Coverage Lawsuit 62

III. THE COURT CORRECTLY DENIED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF BAD FAITH 68

A. The court properly denied a directed verdict on a claim that Sebo never pled 68

B. Whether AIG acted in bad faith under the totality of the circumstances was a question of fact for the jury 70

IV. THE VERDICT FORM ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE LAW .. 72

A. Sebo prepared and presented the verdict form so he cannot be heard to complain, and regardless, he is not entitled to punitive damages when the jury found he did not establish the essential elements of his cause of action 72

1. Sebo waived his ability to challenge the first question on the verdict form because he prepared it 72

2. Actual damage is an essential element of Sebo’s claim for bad faith, so Sebo’s failure to prove damage was dispositive of his claim 73

i. Without damage, there is no bad faith cause of action 73

TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

Page

ii. Nominal damages are not available in a claim under section 624.155 but, even if they were, Sebo waived entitlement to them and failed to prove his cause of action 75

iii. Sebo failed to prove his cause of action, so the jury could not award punitive damages..... 76

B. Sebo had no right to a separate line item on the Verdict Form for a claim under the Florida Unfair Claim Settlement Practices Act 81

1. Sebo’s argument is a non-starter because the Verdict Form allowed the jury to find for Sebo based upon *either* a failure to act in good faith *or* a violation of section 626.9541, despite his pleading failure 81

2. Sebo was not entitled to an interrogatory for a violation of section 626.9541 because he failed to plead a cause of action under that subsection 81

V. SEBO DOES NOT ARTICULATE ANY OTHER BASIS FOR REVERSAL..... 84

VI. SEBO WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO THE JURORS AND, REGARDLESS, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO JUROR INTERVIEWS..... 87

A. Sebo did not preserve the issue 87

B. Sebo was not entitled to juror interviews 89

CONCLUSION 91

TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
CROSS-APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF	92
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	92
STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....	92
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	93
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	93
ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL.....	95
I. RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BARRED RE- LITIGATION OF THE PRECAUTIONARY REPAIRS.....	95
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SUBMITTING TO THE JURY SEBO’S CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES INCURRED SUING THE TORTFEASORS AND FOR INTEREST ON DEBT	98
A. The court erred by allowing Sebo to pursue attorneys’ fees incurred to sue the Tortfeasors	99
B. The trial court erred by allowing Sebo to pursue interest on debt	102
III. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT SEBO’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	104
A. There was no evidence that AIG’s conduct was willful, wanton, and malicious, or reckless	105

TABLE OF CONTENTS--CONTINUED

Page

B. There was no evidence that AIG engaged in a general business practice of the alleged acts giving rise to Sebo’s claim..... 109

CONCLUSION 112

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 113

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advanzeon Solutions, Inc. v. State ex rel. Florida Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 321 So.3d 911 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	71
<i>Aery v. Wallace Lincoln-Mercury, LLC</i> , 118 So.3d 904 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	97
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So.3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	88
<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 442 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	91
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 322 So.3d 589 (Fla. 2021).....	73
<i>Aris v. Applebaum</i> , 184 So.3d 633 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	46
<i>Arling v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	99
<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1989).....	76, 77, 78
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Conquest</i> , 658 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1995).....	74
<i>Baker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 158 So.3d 732 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	73
<i>Baudo v. Bon Secours Hosp./Villa Maria Nursing Ctr.</i> , 684 So.2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	57
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 2001).....	98
<i>Bluth v. Blake</i> , 128 So.3d 242 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Boozer v. Stalley</i> , 146 So.3d 139 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	105
<i>Brookins v. Goodson</i> , 640 So.2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	61
<i>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey</i> , 749 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1999).....	86
<i>Broz v. Rodriguez</i> , 891 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	54
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 832 So.2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	88
<i>Chavez v. Tower Hill Signature Ins. Co.</i> , 278 So.3d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019).....	59
<i>Chicken Kitchen USA, LLC v. Maiden Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-23282, 2016 WL 3982493 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2016)	109
<i>Children’s Med. Ctr., P.A. v. Kim</i> , 221 So.3d 664 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	89
<i>Cinco v. Coquina Palms Homeowners Assoc., Inc.</i> , 325 So.3d 137 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	99
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Manor House, LLC</i> , 313 So.3d 579 (Fla. 2021).....	96
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Jordan</i> , 186 So.2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966).....	57
<i>Conquest v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 637 So.2d 40 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	74
<i>Conquest v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 773 So.2d 71 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	74, 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cooper v. Federated Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 285 So.3d 1036 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019)	83, 84
<i>Cunningham v. Progressive Select Ins.</i> , No. 18-cv-325, 2019 WL 4671194 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2019).....	49
<i>Dadeland Depot Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 2006).....	58, 63
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1995).....	89
<i>Dep’t of Health v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1995).....	63
<i>Diagnostic Leasing, Inc. v. Assoc. Indem. Corp.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-958, 2017 WL 3669491 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2017) ...	65
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So.2d 849	87
<i>Dunn v. Nat’l Sec. Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 631 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	105
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010).....	71
<i>Egitto v. Wittman</i> , 980 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	90
<i>FCD Development, LLC v. S. Fla. Sports Committee, Inc.</i> , 37 So.3d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	102
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2001).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fox Haven of Foxfire Condo. IV Ass’n v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No 2:13-cv-399, 2015 WL 667935 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	109
<i>Fridman v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So.3d 1214 (Fla. 2016).....	63
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 34 So.3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	87
<i>Hannah v. Malk Holdings, LLC</i> , 368 So.3d 1087 (Fla. 6th DCA 2023)	93
<i>Henry v. Beacon Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 424 So.2d 914 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	57
<i>Hernandez v. CGI Windows & Doors, Inc.</i> , 347 So.3d 113 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022).....	56
<i>Howell-Demarest v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 673 So.2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	79, 80, 109
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-MD-01916-KAM, 13-80146-CIV-MARR, 2017 WL 5447714 n.3 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2017)	78
<i>James Crystal Licenses, LLC v. Infinity Radio Inc.</i> , 43 So.3d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	78
<i>Kafie v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-21251, 2011 WL 4499051 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2011)	64
<i>Kaplan v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 861 Fed. App’x 798 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-24453, 2019 WL 12265654 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2019).....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kearney v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-00595, 2010 WL 1507067 (M.D. Fla. April 14, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lassiter v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1976).....	76
<i>Levesque v. Gov. Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-12257, 2022 WL 1423477 (11th Cir. May 5, 2022) ...	66, 67
<i>Levin v. Lang</i> , 994 So.2d 445 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	101
<i>Magaldi v. Safeco. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 10-80280, 2010 WL 2542011 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2010)	64
<i>McLeod v. Cont. Ins. Co.</i> , 573 So.2d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	95, 96, 97, 108
<i>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 591 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1992).....	61
<i>Merritt v. OLMHP, LLC</i> , 112 So.3d 559 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	104
<i>MI Windows & Doors, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-3139, 2018 WL 2288288 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2018)	65
<i>Milling v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 311 So.3d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	66, 67
<i>Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc. v. Coleman (Parent) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 955 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	78
<i>Muhammad v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 668 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newman v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-20979, 2024 WL 1209801 (S.D. Fla. March 20, 2024).....	63
<i>Nolan v. Kalbfleisch</i> , 369 So.3d 346 (Fla. 5th DCA 2023)	50
<i>Pelphrey-Weigand v. Weigand</i> , 283 So.3d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	60
<i>Perera v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 35 So.3d 893 (Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickell v. Lennar Homes, LLC</i> , 372 So.3d 1279 (Fla. 6th DCA 2023)	93
<i>Progressive Select Ins. Co. v. Ober</i> , 353 So.3d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	108
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Spurlock</i> , 376 So.3d 726 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	77
<i>Rease v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 644 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	55
<i>Robbins v. McGrath</i> , 955 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) (reversing).....	99
<i>Rodgers v. After School Programs, Inc.</i> , 78 So.3d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	89, 91
<i>Royal Marco Point I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-16, 2010 WL 2757240 (M.D. Fla. July 13, 2010)....	65
<i>S. Bell Tel & Tel. Co. v. Roper</i> , 438 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Constr., Inc.</i> , 3 So.3d 1078 (Fla. 2009).....	55, 56
<i>Sanchez v. Martin</i> , 416 So.2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	60
<i>Schmidt v. Sabow</i> , 331 So.3d 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	59
<i>Scott v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 932 So.2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	79, 80
<i>Shannon R. Ginn Const. Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 51 F. Supp.2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	109
<i>Simon v. Maldonado</i> , 65 So.3d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	91
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 187 So.3d 1219 (Fla. 2016).....	77
<i>Stanton v. Florida Dep’t of Health</i> , 129 So.3d 1083 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	87
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Pettigrew</i> , 884 So.2d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	51, 52
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	47, 61, 100
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 943 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	42, 54
<i>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 753 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2000).....	74, 96
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Univ. Creek, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1127 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tower Hill Signature Ins. v. Speck</i> , 199 So.3d 350 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	42, 52, 53
<i>Travelers Home and Marine Ins. Co. v. Gallo</i> , 246 So.3d 560 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	90
<i>Urena v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-911, 2015 WL 12838322 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2015)	68, 71
<i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 2000).....	108
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So.3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	62
<i>Whited v. Fla. Commission on Offender Rev.</i> , 296 So.3d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	87
<i>Williams v. City of Minneola</i> , 619 So.2d 983 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	105
<i>Wilson v. The Krystal Co.</i> , 844 So.2d 827 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	86
<i>Wollard v. Lloyd's & Cos. of Lloyd's</i> , 439 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1983).....	79

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.408.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 558.004(1)	12
Fla. Stat. § 624.155.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)(a)	68, 70
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)(b)	70, 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--CONTINUED

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(5)	104, 109
Fla. Stat. § 627.428	60
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(1)(i)(3)	69, 71, 83, 84
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541(i)(3)(h)	43
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 768.041	53, 54, 55, 57
Fla. Stat. § 768.041(1)	53
Fla. Stat. § 768.041(3)	55
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A) and 9.110(g)	92
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(g)	92
